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SELL 
Price: Rs15 

Target Price: Rs11 
Forecast return: -27% 

 

Vodafone Idea 
Mixed performance; muted 4G addition in the quarter 

Financial and valuation summary 

Vodafone Idea reported mixed performance for the quarter. It reported revenue of Rs 
105.1bn( down 0.9% QoQ, down 1.4% YoY). The sequential decline in revenue was due 
to 2.5mn QoQ decline in subscriber base to 210.1mn; while ARPU was flat sequentially 
at Rs 146. The 4G Addition was muted at 0.4mn QoQ to 126.7mn. Average data usage 
was 15.6GB/ Month vs 15.4GB/ Month in Q4FY24. EBITDA margin was down 86 bps 
QoQ to 40.0%, led by higher network operating expenses during the quarter( up 1.2% 
QoQ). Net Loss was down sequentially to Rs 64.3bn vs Rs 76.7bn in Q4FY24 on account 
of lower depreciation and interest expense. Capex for the quarter was at Rs 7.6bn vs 
Rs 5.5bn in Q4FY24. Net debt was marginally down to Rs 1,962 bn vs Rs 2074 bn, on 
account of fund raise during the quarter.  After the successful FPO, it is in discussion 
with banks for debt fund raise of Rs 250bn.  It has planned capex of Rs 500-550bn over 
next 3 years to strengthen its 4G network and launch 5G network across key sites. It is 
expected that the customer churn should reduce significantly as a result of this planned 
capex program.  We expect Revenue/EBITDA to grow at 13.0%/16.0% over FY24-
FY26E. We have revised down our FY25E/FY26E EBITDA by (3.9%)/(1.4%). We maintain 
SELL Rating on the stock with unchanged target price of Rs 11/share arrived through 
EV/EBITDA of 11.0x  on FY26E Estimates.  

Revenue decreased sequentially led by lower subscribers 

Revenue was down 0.9% QoQ (down 1.4% YoY),led by decline in subscriber base by 
2.5mn QoQ to 210.1mn; while ARPU was flat sequentially at Rs 146/ month. The recent 
tariff hike of 12-20% would be key revenue growth driver over next two years. 4G 
subscribers continue to grow and it continues to drive growth in ARPU. There has been 
some SIM consolidation at the lower ARPU level on account of recent tariff hike. Its 
postpaid subscribers have remained sticky despite ongoing churn in its prepaid segment. 
We expect around 13.0% revenue CAGR over FY24-26E led by the recent tariff hike. 

EBITDA margin remained strong at ~40% 

EBITDA margin declined by 86 bps QoQ to 40.0% for the quarter. It continues to focus 
on  optimizing its operating costs to drive higher margin.  The recent tariff hike will be 
key margin lever to drive margin expansion as telecom operators enjoy high operating 
leverage. We expect EBITDA margin to reach ~42.3% by FY26E.  

Maintain SELL Rating on the stock with unchanged target price Rs 11/share 

We expect that its planned capex program should help to improve its network capacity 
and reduce ongoing customer loss. Also, the recent tariff hike will help to drive revenue 
and EBITDA over next two years.  It has planned capex of Rs 500-550bn over next 3 years 
to strengthen its 4G network and launch 5G network across key sites.  We expect 
Revenue/EBITDA to grow at 13.0%/16.0% over FY24-FY26E. We have revised down our 
FY25E/FY26E EBITDA by (3.9%)/(1.4%). We maintain SELL Rating on the stock with 
unchanged target price of Rs 11/share arrived through EV/EBITDA of 11.0x on FY26E 
Estimates.  

 
Market Data 

Bloomberg: IDEA IN 

52 week H/L: 19/8 

Market cap: Rs1050.1bn 

Shares Outstanding: 67878.9mn 

Free float: 48.7% 

Avg. daily vol. 3mth: 95,30,38,500 
Source: Bloomberg 

Changes in the report 

Rating: Unchanged 

Target price: Unchanged 

EPS: FY26E: Rs (3.1) from Rs (3.5) 
Source: Centrum Broking 

Shareholding pattern 
 Jun-24 Mar-24 Dec-23 Sep-23 

Promoter 38.2 48.9 50.4 50.4 

FIIs 12.7 2.0 2.3 2.5 

DIIs 31.2 34.4 36.2 35.0 

Public/other 17.9 14.7 11.1 12.1 

Source: BSE 

Centrum estimates vs Actual results 

YE Mar 
(Rs mn) 

Centrum 
Q1FY25 

Actual 
Q1FY25 

Variance 
(%) 

Revenue 106,001 105,083 (0.9%) 

EBITDA 42,852 42,047 (1.9%) 

EBITDA margin 40.4% 40.0% (40) bps 

Rep. PAT (71,913) (64,321) NA 

Adj. PAT (71,913) (64,321) NA 

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     1QFY25A 1QFY24A YoY (%) 4QFY24A QoQ (%) FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Revenues 1,05,083 1,06,555 (1.4) 1,06,068 (0.9) 4,26,517 4,62,020 5,43,393 

EBITDA 42,047 41,570 1.1 43,358 (3.0) 1,71,260 1,88,781 2,30,025 

EBITDA margin (%) 40.0 39.0 2.6 40.9 (2.1) 40.2 40.9 42.3 

Adj. Net profit (64,321) (78,400) (18.0) (76,746) (16.2) (3,12,384) (2,45,169) (2,13,047) 

Adj. EPS (Rs) (0.9) (1.2) (18.0) (1.1) (16.2) (4.6) (3.6) (3.1) 

EPS growth (%)           6.6 (21.5) (13.1) 

PE (x)           nm nm nm 

EV/EBITDA (x)           18.2 15.5 12.3 

PBV (x)           nm nm nm 

RoE (%)           35.0 21.1 15.3 

RoCE (%)           (4.5) (2.6) 2.6 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Thesis Snapshot 

Estimate revision  Valuations 

YE Mar (Rs mn) 
FY25E 

New 
FY25E 

Old 
% chg 

FY26E 
New 

FY26E 
Old 

% chg 

Revenue 462,020 466,873 (1.0%) 543,393 536,598 1.3% 

EBITDA 188,781 196,477 (3.9%) 230,025 233,225 (1.4%) 

EBITDA margin 40.9% 42.1% (120) bps 42.3% 43.5% (120)bps  

Adj. PAT (245,169) (274,441) NA (213,047) (243,544) NA 

Diluted EPS (Rs) (3.6) (4.0) NA (3.1) (3.5) NA 

Source: Centrum Broking 

Company versus NIFTY 50 
 1m 6m 1 year 

IDEA IN (3.9) 5.2  91.0  

NIFTY 50 (3.9) 14.5  56.1  

Source: Bloomberg, NSE 

Key assumptions 
Y/E Mar(Rs mn) FY25E FY26E 

Revenue 462,020 543,393 

EBITDA 188,781 230,025 

PAT (245,169) (213,047) 
Source: Centrum Broking 

 

 We value it at EV/EBITDA of 11x on FY26E to arrive at target price of Rs 
11/share 

Valuations Rs/share 

FY26E EBITDA 230,025 

Target EV/EBITDA(x) 11.0x 

Target share price Rs 11/share 

EV/EBITDA  mean and standard deviation  

 
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 
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Result Analysis 
Exhibit 1: Revenue was down sequentially on lower subscriber base 

 
Source: Centrum Broking, Company Data 

Exhibit 2: EBITDA margin stayed strong at 40.0% 

 
Source: Centrum Broking, Company Data 

Exhibit 3: 4G subscribers continues to grow 

 
Source: Centrum Broking, Company Data 
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Exhibit 4: ARPU was flat sequentially 

 
Source: Centrum Broking, Company Data 

 

Exhibit 5: Key conference call takeaways and metrics 

Centrum quarterly monitor Q4FY24 Q1FY25 

Business environment 

Need tariff hike to  generate reasonable 
return on capital 

Inadequate 4G coverage is leading to 
higher churn  

Witnessing increase in porting to BSNL 

Further tariff hike is needed to drive ROC 

Guidance 
Capex going ahead will increase to 
improve 4G coverage 

Guided for higher capex going ahead to 
improve network coverage 

Others 
Will take around 12-15 months to ramp 
up its 4G network 

Weak seasonality led to muted 4G 
addition 

Source: Centrum Broking 

Concall Highlights 
 Raised Rs 240 bn of equity in current calendar year. 

 Added 6,600 4G sites in the quarter 

 Capex spend will increase going ahead with more focus on expanding network coverage 

 Feels further tariff rationalization is required to improve RoC profile 

 As far as recent tariff hike is concerned, it expects less SIM consolidation. Though, there 
are cases of increased SIM porting to BSNL 

 Through ongoing capex, the aim is to participate in industry subscriber addition 

 Expects early hearing of its AGR petition filed in the Supreme court 

 Difficult to say when it will start adding customers 

 Q1 and Q2 are seasonally weak and it led to muted 4G addition  
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P&L 
YE Mar (Rs mn)       FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Revenues 3,85,155 4,21,772 4,26,517 4,62,020 5,43,393 

Operating Expense 71,143 79,012 77,903 86,949 1,02,263 

Employee cost 17,351 18,663 21,224 24,037 28,270 

Others 1,36,300 1,55,930 1,56,130 1,62,253 1,82,834 

EBITDA 1,60,361 1,68,167 1,71,260 1,88,781 2,30,025 

Depreciation & Amortisation 2,35,843 2,30,497 2,26,335 2,17,663 2,21,169 

EBIT (75,482) (62,330) (55,075) (28,882) 8,856 

Interest expenses 2,05,106 2,33,543 2,57,655 2,22,405 2,26,887 

Other income 1,294 3,113 1,132 6,199 5,020 

PBT (2,77,639) (2,92,979) (3,04,098) (2,45,084) (2,13,007) 

Taxes 113 35 8,286 85 40 

PAT (2,77,752) (2,93,014) (3,12,384) (2,45,169) (2,13,047) 

Recurring PAT (2,77,752) (2,93,014) (3,12,384) (2,45,169) (2,13,047) 

Extraordinary items 1,643 (224) 7,555 0 0 

Reported PAT (2,76,109) (2,93,238) (3,04,829) (2,45,169) (2,13,047) 

Ratios 
YE Mar       FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Growth (%)      

Revenue (8.2) 9.5 1.1 8.3 17.6 

EBITDA (5.4) 4.9 1.8 10.2 21.8 

Adj. EPS (37.2) 5.5 6.6 (21.5) (13.1) 

Margins (%)      

Gross 81.5 81.3 81.7 81.2 81.2 

EBITDA 41.6 39.9 40.2 40.9 42.3 

EBIT (19.6) (14.8) (12.9) (6.3) 1.6 

Adjusted PAT (71.7) (69.5) (71.5) (53.1) (39.2) 

Returns (%)      

ROE 55.4 43.0 35.0 21.1 15.3 

ROCE (6.0) (4.6) (4.5) (2.6) 2.6 

ROIC (5.2) (3.9) (4.0) (2.5) 0.9 

Turnover (days)      

Gross block turnover ratio (x) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 

Debtors 23 20 19 18 16 

Creditors 678 617 639 620 606 

Net working capital (278) (293) (313) (284) (316) 

Solvency (x)      

Net debt-equity (3.0) (2.7) (2.0) (1.5) (1.2) 

Interest coverage ratio 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.0 

Net debt/EBITDA 11.7 11.9 12.1 10.0 7.7 

Per share (Rs)      

Adjusted EPS (4.1) (4.3) (4.6) (3.6) (3.1) 

BVPS (9.1) (11.0) (15.3) (19.0) (22.1) 

CEPS (0.6) (0.9) (1.3) (0.4) 0.1 

Dividend payout (%) nm nm nm nm nm 

Valuation (x)      

P/E nm nm nm nm nm 

P/BV nm nm nm nm nm 

EV/EBITDA 18.2 18.2 18.2 15.5 12.3 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 

 

 Balance sheet 
YE Mar (Rs mn)      FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Equity share capital 3,21,188 4,86,797 5,01,198 5,01,198 5,01,198 

Reserves & surplus (9,40,836) (12,30,388) (15,42,866) (17,88,035) (20,01,082) 

Shareholders fund (6,19,648) (7,43,591) (10,41,668) (12,86,837) (14,99,884) 

Total debt 19,09,177 20,15,860 20,76,298 19,73,931 18,75,235 

Non Current Liabilities 1,89,092 3,22,890 3,21,266 5,75,912 7,14,372 

Total liabilities 14,78,621 15,95,159 13,55,900 12,63,010 10,89,727 

Gross block 5,36,327 5,98,211 5,21,760 5,26,978 5,32,247 

Net block 5,36,327 5,98,211 5,21,760 5,26,978 5,32,247 

Capital WIP 3,239 3,003 6,388 6,388 6,388 

Net fixed assets 15,71,829 17,41,316 15,83,139 15,09,321 14,52,142 

Non Current Assets 1,99,994 1,92,382 1,38,092 1,12,919 1,08,024 

Investments 53 58 3 3 3 

Inventories 23 163 12 12 12 

Sundry debtors 24,439 21,640 21,948 23,045 24,198 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 34,966 8,554 5,362 93,862 98,555 

Other current assets 1,08,927 1,08,179 1,01,283 1,02,343 1,03,419 

Trade payables 1,31,699 1,35,364 1,37,312 1,57,909 1,81,595 

Other current liab. 3,29,733 3,41,756 3,51,119 4,03,787 4,64,355 

Provisions 238 148 5,646 16,938 50,814 

Net current assets (2,93,315) (3,38,732) (3,65,472) (3,59,371) (4,70,580) 

Total assets 14,78,621 15,95,159 13,55,900 12,63,010 10,89,727 

Cashflow 
YE Mar (Rs mn)         FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E 

Profit Before Tax (2,77,651) (2,92,984) (3,04,043) (2,45,088) (2,13,011) 

Depreciation & Amortisation 2,35,843 2,30,497 2,26,335 2,17,663 2,21,169 

Net Interest 2,03,812 2,30,430 2,56,523 2,16,206 2,21,867 

Net Change – WC (2,16,955) 18,363 23,524 82,902 1,15,913 

Direct taxes (172) (110) (8,285) (85) (40) 

Net cash from operations (55,123) 1,86,196 1,94,054 2,71,599 3,45,899 

Capital expenditure (1,26,709) (3,99,984) (68,158) (1,43,845) (1,63,991) 

Investments (11,181) (14) 17,552 28,401 17,040 

Others 25,253 11,227 37,923 2,479 (7,126) 

Net cash from investing (1,12,637) (3,88,771) (12,683) (1,12,966) (1,54,076) 

FCF (1,67,760) (2,02,575) 1,81,371 1,58,633 1,91,823 

Issue of share capital 33,834 1,65,609 14,401 0 0 

Increase/(decrease) in debt 3,43,721 2,41,132 59,386 (86,558) (82,097) 

Interest paid (2,05,106) (2,33,543) (2,57,655) (2,22,405) (2,26,887) 

Others 8,103 2,965 (695) 2,38,830 1,21,854 

Net cash from financing 1,80,552 1,76,163 (1,84,563) (70,133) (1,87,130) 

Net change in Cash 12,792 (26,412) (3,192) 88,500 4,693 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has 
Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our research 
professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 
Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses 
and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our 
Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the 
securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales 
people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in 
the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s 
securities at the time that the research report was published.  
This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information 
of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum will not treat 
recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be 
suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which 
the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other 
countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may 
receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek 
professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained 
or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  
The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on 
which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over 
time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These 
projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No 
independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of 
the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any 
other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections 
and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and 
forecasts. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize 
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without 
notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment.  Centrum and 
its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject 
to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in 
securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please 
ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  
This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation 
or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in this document/material 
are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 
This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be 
printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 
The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information.   
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained 
herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your 
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this 
report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and 
are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report 
and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    
This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors 
or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and affiliates 
have not received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some 
other sort of  specific transaction.   
As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Piyush Pandey, research analyst and and/or any of their family members do not serve as an officer, director or any 
way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they are not received any compensation from the above 
companies in the preceding twelve months. They do not hold any shares by them or through their relatives or in case if holds the shares then will not to do  
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